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This presentation is not, and is not intended to be, an offer to sell any security or the solicitation of an offer to 
purchase any security. 

 

The following presentation has been prepared to provide information about RCI Banque; Information have been 
obtained from sources believed to be reliable. None warrant its completeness or accuracy. 

 

This presentation may contain forward-looking statements, in particular statements regarding our plans, 
strategies, prospects and expectations regarding our business. You should be aware that these statements and 
any other forward-looking statements, in this presentation, only reflect our expectation and are not guarantees of 
performance near and in the future. 

 

These statements involve risks, uncertainties and assumptions about events or conditions and is indented only to 
illustrate hypothetical results under those assumptions. Actual events or conditions are unlikely to be consistent 
with, and may differ materially from, those assumed. In addition not all relevant events or conditions may have 
been considered in developing such assumptions. Accordingly, actual results will vary and the variations may be 
material. Prospective investors should understand such assumption and evaluate whether they are appropriate for 
their purposes. 

 

The information contained herein does not constitute an offer for sale in the United States.  The securities 
described herein have not, and will not, be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 or with any securities 
regulatory authority of any state or other jurisdiction in the United States and may not be offered or sold, directly 
or indirectly, into the United States unless the securities are so registered or an exemption from the registration 
requirements is available. 
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01 RCI BANQUE  

OVERVIEW 
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 100% owned by Renault SA, RCI Banque is an autonomous Business Unit specialized in car financing and 
related services 

 RCI Banque supports the Renault-Nissan Alliance’s sales development strategy and helps winning 
customers and building loyalty to the Alliance’s vehicles by providing car financing and related services 

 5 brands financed: Renault, Dacia, Renault Samsung Motors, Nissan & Infiniti 

 Present in 36 countries 

RCI BANQUE IN THE WORLD 
 INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT SUPPORTING THE ALLIANCE 
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 35,5 % of new Renault-Nissan Alliance branded vehicles financed in countries where RCI operates (34,3 % in H1 2012). 

 

 €5,5bn in new financings vs 5,6 in H1 2012. 

 

 501,116  new vehicle contracts processed, vs 510,000 at end of June 2012. 

 

 €25.8bn in performing loans outstanding, vs €25.4bn as of H1 2012. 

 

 RCI Banque Group currently employs 2,696 people worldwide. 

Net performing loans outstanding by type and region as of June 2013 

Total €25, 8bn 

Customers 

71% 

Dealers 

29% 
Europe 

47% 

France 

35% 

Euromed and 

Africa 

2% 

Americas 

12% 

South Korea 

4% 

H1 2013 KEY FIGURES 
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 Bank Status since 1991: RCI Banque is regulated as 
credit institution and supervised by the French 
banking authorities (ACP)  

 Independent risk management and funding 

 No cross-guarantee, no support agreement, no cross 
default between RCI Banque and Renault 

 RCI standalone rating close to average commercial 
bank ratings 

 Higher rating than parent Renault SA (with cap at +2 
notches) due to:   

 Strong financial profile (results, cost of risk, 
capitalization)  

 Bank Status  

 Stand alone and conservative funding 

 Moody’s considers French State would provide 
support in the event of need, securing RCI rating into 
Investment Grade category 

S&P Moody’s 

Standalone bbb-* D+ / baa3** 

Support Sovereign Sovereign 

Uplift +1 +0 

Long term BBB Baa3 

Short term A2 P3 

Outlook Negative Stable 

Long term BB+ Ba1 

Short term B NP 

Outlook Stable Stable 

*SACP: Stand Alone Credit Profile 

**BSFR / BCA : Bank Strengh Financial Rating / Baseline Credit Assessement 

RATINGS AS OF JUNE 2013 
RCI BANQUE DURABLY INVESTMENT GRADE 
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02 
 
OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS 

H1 2013 
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June 2013 vs. 
June 2012 

+0.8 pts 

+1.2 pts 

+3 pts 

+3.6 pts 

-18,2 pts 

* Number of vehicles financed / Total sales  

RCI Banque Intervention rate by brand * (%) 
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RCI BANQUE CONFIRMS ITS PENETRATION RATE GROWTH 
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NEW FINANCINGS BY BRAND 

0
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8,283 
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Increase in total outstanding loans in June 2013 (€bn) 

 

2013 profitability remained at high level (€m) 

 

* Non recurring elements 

482 487 

704 

786 773 

403 380 
314 316 

467 493 490 

257 244 

14,5% 

16,3% 

23,6% 23,3% 
22,2% 

21,9% 

20,0% 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 June 12 June 13

Pre-tax results After-tax results

ROE (without NRE*)

OUTSTANDINGS AND RESULTS 

16,2 15,9 
16,8 

18,2 18,6 18,7 18,2 

4,5 4,7 4,9 

6,3 
7,1 6,7 

7,6 
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Customer loans outstanding Dealer loans outstanding
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1 Certain data is derived from RCI Banque’s financial control reporting system 
2 Including but not limited to handling fees, termination fees, late charges, income from investments. 
3 All the costs attributable to distributing of financing and related-services contracts, mainly in the form of dealers commissions. 
4 Including country risk 
5 Excluding OEIC: Other Exceptional Income and Charges 

In % of average performing loans 

outstandings1 2010 2011 2012 June 12 June 13

Gross financial margin 5,16% 4,98% 4,94% 4,86% 4,89%

Margin on services 1,01% 0,97% 1,16% 1,24% 1,22%

Other products2
0,52% 0,53% 0,51% 0,58% 0,50%

Intermediation fee3
-1,28% -1,26% -1,49% -1,36% -1,54%

Net banking income 5,40% 5,22% 5,12% 5,32% 5,07%

Net banking income (€m) 1 134 1 189 1 239 637 604

Cost of risk4
-0,40% -0,23% -0,38% -0,44% -0,40%

Operating expenses5
-1,64% -1,58% -1,57% -1,54% -1,57%

Pre-tax income 3,35% 3,45% 3,19% 3,36% 3,19%

Pre-tax income (€m) 704 786 773 403 381

IN A TOUGH ECONOMIC ENVIRONMENT, 
 RCI BANQUE MAINTAINS EXCELLENT FINANCIAL RESULTS 
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Cost of risk = Impairment allowances - Reversal of impairment + Losses on receivables written off - Amounts recovered on loans written off 

Country risk = Allowances are determined on the basis of the systemic credit risk to which debtors are exposed in the event of a continued and persistent 
deterioration in the economic and general situation of the countries included in this base. 

The provision concerns assets located in countries that are not part of the Euro Zone where the sovereign S&P rating is below BBB+, and whose outstanding 
risk is borne by the RCI Banque group.  

 

Total Cost of risk as of June 2013 (including country risk)= 0,40% 
- Dealers: 0,05% 
- Customers: 0,52%  
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* Data excluding country risk ; Perimeter Southern Europe: Italy, Spain, Portugal 

EVOLUTION OF THE CUSTOMER COST OF RISK 
 FOCUS ON SOUTHERN EUROPE* 

2,91% 

1,65% 

0,50% 

0,62% 

0,24% 

-0,02% 

0,34% 0,38% 

0,62% 
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1,07% 
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0,53% 0,34% 0,35% 

0,50% 0,46% 

0,49% 
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Southern Europe RCI Group
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 Marginal exposure policy of RCI Banque on residual values 

 

 Risks carried by carmakers or dealers  

 

 RV set at “market price” for corporates 

 

 RV set below “market price” for individuals 

 

RCI Banque residual value metrics 

2008 2009 2010 2011 June 2012 June 2013

Residual risk (m€) 322 297 319 413 463 495

Provisions (m€) 21 11,8 4,7 3,6 2,5 2,1

% Provisions 6,5% 4,0% 1,5% 0,9% 0,5% 0,4%

LOW EXPOSURE TO RESIDUAL VALUE METRICS 
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New services contracts (in thousands) 

Examples of services provided: 

 

- Maintenance contracts  

- Extended warranties  

- Insurance (loan, car) 

- Roadside assistance   

Margin on services (€m) 

 

 

1,1 1,1 

1,2 

1,3 1,4 

1,5 

2009 2010 2011 2012 June 12 June 13
Other services

Car insurance

Loan-related services

Ratio services sold per new vehicle contract

90

746 
695 

1311 
1244 

1063 
196 

211 
221 

279 

149 145 1,28% 1,33% 1,29% 

1,54% 

1,66% 1,65% 

2009 2010 2011 2012 June 12 June 13

Margin on services

Margin % of average Customer performing loans outstanding

FOCUS ON SERVICES 
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 Core Tier One June, 2013 at 11,0% 

 Core Tier One excluding 80% Basel 1 Floor: 13,4% 

x Leverage (Net loans outstanding at end/Core Tier 1) 
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9,5% 10,4% 
10,6% 10,5% 11,1% 11,0% 

12% 11,80% 

13,10% 
13,6% 13,7% 13,4% 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 June 13

Core Tier 1 in €m 

Core Tier 1 Solvency Ratio %

Core Tier 1 excluding transitional Basel I floor %

11.0x 11.2x 10.8x 11.1x 10.7x 10.6x 

STRONG CORE TIER 1 
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03 
 

FINANCIAL POLICY 

& FUNDING 
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Available liquidity breakdown: 
 

 Bilateral committed lines: 

 Provided by about 20 

international banking groups 

from 10 countries 

 No binding conditions: no 

negative pledge, no 

ownership, no pari passu, no 

cross default, no material 

adverse change, no rating 

triggers 

 Assets eligible as collateral in 

European Central Bank (ECB) open 

market operations 

 Cash 

4,540 4,467 4,548 4,369 4,010 

1,199 1,635 1,665 1,903 
2,196 

701 
401 

119 633 426 

2009 2010 2011 2012 June 2013

in €m 

Committed lines ECB Eligible Cash

6,440 6,331 
 

6,632 
 

6,904 
 

6,503 
 

6,440 6,331 
 

6,632 
 

6,904 
 

6,503 
 

RCI BANQUE GROUP AVAILABLE LIQUIDITY* 
STRONG LIQUIDITY POSITION 

*Centralized refinancing scope: 
Western Europe + Poland + Czech 
Republic + Romania + Slovenia + 
Scandinavian countries + South Korea 
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* The static liquidity means as of any date as the sum of the outstanding financial liabilities plus equity, minus the outstanding 
commercial assets (loans to dealers and customers), in each case assuming no balance sheet changes from the date of calculation 

 Assets are funded with longer dated liabilities 

 Strong improvement of liabilities duration and 
strengthening of funding sources diversification.  

STATIC LIQUIDITY GAP : Evolution 
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STATIC LIQUIDITY POSITION 
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“Black” Stress Scenario*  
 

 Maximum stress test scenario based on continued commercial activity with no access to any 
new funding (full use of existing available liquidity) 
 

 Visibility as of June, 2013: more than 11 months of activity.  

 * Centralized refinancing scope 
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STATIC  LIABILITIES 
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May, 2014 

"Black Scenario" : no access to external funding 

LIQUIDITY STRESS SCENARIO 
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Structure of total debt (€bn) 

* of which €550mm deposit granted by Renault as collateral to offset credit exposure on Renault owned dealers 

A WELL DIVERSIFIED AND BALANCED FUNDING MIX 

SFEF 
 € 0,2  

1% 
Others 

 € 0,3  

1% 

Retail savings accounts 

 € 2,3  

9% 

Retail Term deposits 

 € 0,3  
1% 

Securitization 

 € 3,3  

14% 

Bondholders EMTN & BMTN 

 € 13,4  

54% 

Banks & Schulscheine 

 € 3,0  

12% 

Certificates of deposit and 
commercial papers 

 € 1,2  

5% 

Renault Group* 

 € 0,7  
3% 
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RETAIL DEPOSITS: 
FUNDING DIVERSIFICATION 

        Activity started in February, 2012 through the Zesto saving 

 account. 3Y term deposit « Pépito » since July, 2013 

 

        Start of Renault Bank direkt in February, 2013: saving account and   

 term deposits 1 to 5 years 

  
 Characteristics: saving products for retail customers ; managed 100% on-line through 
 dedicated websites. 

 

 Outstanding as of June, 2013: €2,6 bn (€0,9 bn as of end 2012) 

 

 

 

 

 

 Objective in 2016: 20-25% of total group outstandings 

 

in €bn France Germany Total RCI 

Savings accounts 1,2 1,1 2,3 

Term deposits 0,3 0,3 

Total 1,2 1,4 2,6 
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(€bn excluding Brazil, Argentina, Morocco) 

2011 2012
2013 

Initial objective

2013 

YTD

Bond issuances 5,1 3,2 3,6 2,3

Asset-Backed (public or conduit) 1,8 1,9 0,8 -

 RCI continues to diversify its investor 

base by issuing non euro-denominated 

bonds 

 

 Issues in several new currencies including 

two USD transactions in 2011 and 2013. 

RCI BANQUE FUNDING PLAN AS OF JUNE 2013 

2007 2011 2012 2013 YTD

€ bn

Bond issuances: amounts & currencies 

JPY

SGD

GBP

SEK

AUD

NOK

KRW

CHF

USD

EUR

3,2

2,3

5,1

3,2

2,3

5,1

2,0
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04  APPENDICES 
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13,6% 

15,7% 

17,5% 
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16,3% 
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22,2% 21,9% 
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ROE without NRE

RCI BANQUE HAD VERY LITTLE VOLATILITY IN ITS RESULTS AND ITS 
PROFITABILITY OVER THE LAST 20 YEARS 
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0,64% 

0,91% 
0,96% 

0,40% 

0,21% 

0,37% 
0,37% 

0,69% 

1,05% 
1,15% 

0,59% 

0,35% 

0,49% 0,49% 

0,51% 
0,51% 

0,35% 

-0,21% -0,19% 

0,02% 
0,05% 

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 June 2013

Total

Customers

Dealers

COST OF RISK EXCLUDING COUNTRY RISK 
 

Data expressed in % of average performing loans outstandings 
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PROVISIONS FOR THE RETAIL ACTIVITY 

3,41% 3,38% 
3,58% 

3,78% 

3,21% 3,29% 3,31% 3,39% 

4,40% 

4,96% 
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3,49% 
3,15% 

2,92% 
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60% 61% 58% 

66% 
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79% 
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% non performing loans/ Total % provisions on non performing loans
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2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 
June 
2013 

Provisions (€m) 176 190 206 220 176 185 203 232 254 265 255 230 213 211 

DEALERS : LOSSES ON RECEIVABLES WRITTEN OFF 
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164

165 393

350 353

402
377

429

423
499

365
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329
377

3,1% 2,8% 3,0% 3,1%
0,9% 0,8% 1,2% 2,2% 2,8% 2,1% 1,9% 1,7%

1,5% 1,4%

32%
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Non-impaired receivables Doubtful and compromised receivables (D&C)

% provisions on non-impared receivables % provisions on D&C

 The doubtful classification does not generally result from an unpaid installment but rather from an internal decision to 
put a dealer on watch list due to the worsening of its financial conditions (profitability, indebtedness, equity, etc.). 
 

 RCI Banque maintains its very cautious provisioning policy on non doubtful outstanding. 

DEALERS : PROVISIONING 
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COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY AS AT JUNE 2013 
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• Maintenance contracts  

• Extended warranties  

• Insurance (loan, car) 

• Electric Vehicle services  

• Roadside assistance   

• Replacement vehicles 

• Revolving & Debit/credit cards 

CUSTOMER FINANCING 

SERVICES 

DEALER FINANCING 

• Pricing of dealer financing 
indexed on “internal base rate”, 
including liquidity costs and 
updated each month 

• Diversified sources of funds 

• Promotional Campaign (the 

difference between the pricing target 
and the customer’s rate is subsidized 
and paid up-front by the car-makers) 

• Residual value risk from leasing 
borne mainly by the Renault 
Group or dealers 

 

• 1.8 to 2 years WAL 
(Weighted Average Life) 

• Pricing is based on “cost + 
margin” approach to achieve 
ROE/ROA target  

• Variation of liquidity cost is 
transferred to the customer  

• Inventories (new cars, second 
hand cars, spare parts) 

 

• Standard loans: cash facilities,  
medium term loans, overdrafts 

• Financial lease 

• Operational lease (including 
batteries for electric vehicles)  

• Fleet Management (services and 
management without financing) 

• Retail financing 

• Leasing 

• Balloon financing package 
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PRODUCTS AND BUSINESS MODEL 
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CONTACTS 

RCI Banque -  Finance & Treasury Division 
API LPN 45 
14 Avenue du Pavé Neuf 
93168 Noisy-le-Grand Cedex 
France 
  

VP Finance & Group 
Treasurer 

Jean-Marc SAUGIER +33 1 76 88 87 99 jean-marc.saugier@rcibanque.com  
 

  

Head of Capital Markets 
Department  

Yann PASSERON +33 1 76 88 84 20 
 

yann.passeron@rcibanque.com 
 

Capital Markets Department Jae-Wook JIN 
Jean-Paul LABATE 
Amine RACHDI 

+33 1 76 88 87 76 
+33 1 76 88 88 06 
+33 1 76 88 88 04 

jae-wook.jin@rcibanque.com 
jean-paul.labate@rcibanque.com 
mohamed-amine.rachdi@rcibanque.com 

Corporate Finance Louis BAPTISTE 
Michèle BELHASSEN 
Antoine GASCHIGNARD 
Julien LOUISOR 

+33 1 76 88 83 01 
+33 1 76 88 82 59 
+33 1 76 88 81 93 
+33 1 76 88 80 54 

louis.baptiste@rcibanque.com 
michelle.belhassen@rcibanque.com 
antoine.gaschignard@rcibanque.com 
julien.louisor@rcibanque.com 

Bloomberg RCIB 
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